

Provider Newsflash April 2025

Medicaid Sleep PAP Modifiers Newsflash

Purpose of this communication:

• To remind providers of best billing practices for PAP devices for Fallon® Health and Mass General Brigham Health Plans® (MGBHP) Medicaid members.

What do I need to know?

Please review the grid below for required modifiers when billing for <u>all</u> PAP devices including HCPCS
Codes E0601, E0470, and E0471 with a capped rental period for Fallon Health and MGBHP Medicaid
members.

Fallon® Health and Mass General Brigham Health Plans® (MGBHP) – Medicaid Plans ONLY		
Modifier:	Description:	Usage:
КН	First rental month	Use the KH modifier in the first position followed by an RR
		modifier in the second or third positions.
KI	Second and third rental month	Use the KI modifier in the first position followed by an RR
		modifier in the second or third positions.
KJ	Fourth to thirteenth rental month	Use the KJ modifier in the first position followed by an RR
		modifier in the second or third positions.

Please note:

- Capped rental K modifiers are not required for Commercial and Medicare members, and providers should bill with the RR modifier for a rental, NU for a purchase or RA for a replacement (due to loss, theft, or irreparable damage) with supporting medical necessity documentation.
- If you are submitting a claim for a **replacement** <u>purchase</u> (not a rental), only the modifiers listed in your contract will be needed do not include the KH modifier.

What do I need to do?

- If you have any claims that have been denied or recouped due to inappropriate modifier usage,
 please submit a corrected claim within the timely filing guidelines specified in the Provider Manual or your Provider Agreement.
- For any questions related to this topic, please reach out to your <u>Provider Relations contact</u>.